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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 135

AN ACT to renumber 346.49 (2) (b)to renumber and amend 346.49 (2) (a)to amend 59.25 (3) (f) 2., 59.40 (2)
(m), 195.28 (2), 195.28 (3), 345.26 (1) (b) 1., 345.26 (2) (b), 345.36 (2) (b), 345(87, 345.37 (2), 345.37 (5),
345.47(1) (intro.), 345.47 (1) (b), 345.47 (1) (c), 345.47 (2), 345.47 (3), 345.49 (1), 325.885.61 (2) (c), 346.62
(1) (d) and 346.65 (5m); and create 20.395 (2) (gj), 25.40 (1) (ij), 343.30 (2j), 343.32 (2) (bd), 346.49 (2m) (a),
346.495346.62 (2m), 346.65 (4m) and 346.65 (4r) of the statuedeting to: stopping at railroad crossings, reck
lessdriving at railroad crossings, creating a railroad crossing improvement assessment, making an appropriation and
providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in mentsurchage, the amounts required by s. 165.755 for

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: thecrime laboratories and drug law enforcement assess

ment,the amounts requirday s. 167.31 (5) for the weap

SecTion 1. 20.395(2) (gj) of the statutes is created onsassessment, the amounts required by s. 973.045 for
to read: the crime victim and witness assistance surgbathe

20.3952) (gj) Railroad ciossing potection installa amountsrequired by s938.34 (8d) for the delinquency
tion and maintenance, state fundall moneys received  victim and witness assistance surgeathe amounts 1e
from railroad crossing improvement assessmesis quiredby s. 973.046 for the deoxyribonucleic acid analy
quiredunder ss. 346.495 and 346.65 (4r), for the purposesis surchage, the amounts required by s. 961.41 (5) for
of railroad crossing protection installation and mainte the drug abuse program improvement surgkarthe

nanceunder s. 195.28 (2) and (3). amountsauthorized by s. 971.37 (1m) (&) or required
SecTioN 2. 25.40 (1) (ij) of the statutes is created to by s. 973.055 (1) for the domestibuse assessment, the
read: amountgequired by s. 253.06 (4) (c) for the enforcement

25.40(1) (ij) All moneys forwarded by county trea  assessmentinderthe supplemental food program for
surersfrom railroad crossing improvement assessments women,infants and children, the amounts required by ss.
requiredunder ss. 346.495 and 346.65 (4r), as provided 346.495and 346.65 (4r) for the railroad crossing-im
ins. 59.25 (3) (f) 2. provement assessmentthe amounts required by s.

SecTioN 3. 59.25 (3) () 2. of thatatutes, as fafcted 346.655(2) (a) and (b) for thdriver improvement sur
by 1997 WisconsinAct 27, sectionr2160p is amended to  charge,the amounts required by s. 102.85 (4) for the
read: uninsuredemployer assessment, the amounts required by

59.25(3) (f) 2. For all court imposefihes and forfei s.299.93 for the environmentassessment, the amounts
turesrequired by law to be deposited in the stagasury requiredby s. 29.9965 for the wildnimal protection as
theamounts required by s. 165.87 for the peradisess sessmenthe amounts required by s. 29.997 for thenatu

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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ral resources assessment surghghe amounts required 195.28(2) INSTALLATION cosTs. The cost of any sig
by s. 29.9967 for the fishing shelter remoaasessment,  nalor other crossing protection device whicloidered
the amounts required by s. 3505Lfor the snowmobile  installedunder sub. (1) and the costinétalling any such
registrationrestitution payment and the amounts re device shall be paid by the department from the appropri
quiredby s. 29.998 for natural resources restitupag ationsunder s. 20.395 (2) (gjjgr) and (gx).
ments,transmit to the state treasurer a statement of all ~ Section 6. 195.28 (3) of the statutes is amended to
moneysrequired by law to be paid on the actions entered read:
duringthe preceding month on before the first day of 195.28(3) MAINTENANCE cOsTS. Except a®therwise
the next succeeding month, certifieglthe county trea provided in this subsection, tkhestof maintaining cross
surer'spersonal signaturaffixed or attached thereto, and ing protection devices ordered under sub. (1) shall be the
at the same timepay to the state treasurer the amount responsibilityof the railroad or railroad historical seci
thereof. ety. Any railroad company or railroad historicaiciety
SecTioN 4. 59.40 (2) (m) of the statutes, afeafed thatincurs expenses for maintenance of signals or other
by 1997 WsconsinAct 27, section2163p is amended to  safetydevices may file a clairfor reimbursement with
read: thedepartment regardless of the date of installation of the
59.40(2) (m) Pay monthly to the treasurer for the use signalsor devices. At thelose of each fiscal year the-de
of the state the statepercentage of the fees required to partment shall reimburse claimants under this subsection
be paid on each civil action, criminal action and special for 50%of the costs, as determined by thiicef incurred
proceedingdfiled during the preceding month and pay for maintenance of railroad crossing protection devices
monthlyto the treasurer for the use of ttate the per from the-appropriatio@ppropriationsinder s. 20.395 (2)
centageof court imposed fines and forfeitures required (gj) and(gq). If the amount in the-appropriatiappropri
by law to be deposited ithe state treasurthe amounts  ationsunder s. 20.395 (2) (gj) arfdq) is not adequate to
requiredby s. 165.87 (2fb) for the penalty assessment fund maintenance reimbursement under this subsection,
surchargethe amounts required by s. 165.755 for the theamount shall be prorated in the manner determined by
crimelaboratories and drug law enforcement assessmentthe office.
theamounts required by s. 167.31 (5) for the weaponsas  SecTion 7. 343.30 (2)) of the statutes is created to
sessmentthe amounts required by s. 973.045 for the read:
crime victim and witness assistance surg®ar the 343.30(2)) (a) A court may revoke a perssroperat
amountsrequired by s938.34 (8d) for the delinquency ing privilege upon the persafirst conviction for violat
victim and withess assistance surgieaithe amounts+e  ing s.346.44 or 346.62 (2m) and shall revoke a pesson’
quiredby s. 973.046 for the deoxyribonucleic acid analy operating privilegaiponthe persors 2nd or subsequent
sissurchage, the amounts required by s. 961.41 (5) for convictionwithin a 5-year period for violating s. 346.44
the drug abuse program improvement surgearthe or 346.62 (2m). The revocation shall be for a pedbd
amountsauthorized by s. 971.37 (1m) (t) or required 6 months. For purposes of determining pgdonvictions
by s. 973.055 foithe domestic abuse assessment sur for purposes of this paragraph, the 5—-year period shall be
chargethe amounts requirday s. 253.06 (4) (c) for the  measuredrom the dates dhe violations that resulted in
enforcementassessment under the supplemental food the convictions. Each conviction under s. 346.44 or
programfor women,infants and children, the amounts 346.62(2m) shall be counted, except that convictions un
requiredby ss. 346.495 and 346.65 (4r) for the railroad ders. 346.44 and 346.62 (2m) arising outref same in
crossingimprovement assessmetfte amounts required  cidentor occurrence shall be counted as a single cenvic
by s. 346.655 for the driver improvement surgeathe tion.
amountgequired by s. 102.85 (4) for the uninsured em SecTioN 8. 343.32 (2) (bdbf the statutes is created
ployerassessment, the amourgguired by s. 299.93 for  to read:
the environmental assessment, the amounts required un ~ 343.32(2) (bd) The scale adopted by the secretary
ders. 29.9965 for the wild animal protection assessment,shall assess, for each conviction, 6 demerit points for a
the amounts required under s. 29.997 (1) (d) for the natu violation of s. 346.44 or 346.62 (2m), except that convic
ral resources assessment surghghe amounts required  tionsunder s. 346.44 and 346.62 (2m) arising out of the
by s. 29.9967 for the fishing shelter remoaatessment, sameincident or occurrence shall be counted as a single
theamounts required by s. 3505Lfor the snowmobile  conviction.
registrationrestitution payment and the amounts re SecTioN 8r. 345.26 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes, as af
quiredunder s. 29.998 (1) (d) for the natural resources fectedby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
restitutionpayments. The payments shall be madiéy 345.26(1) (b) 1. If the person makes a deposit for a
15thday of the month following receipt thereof. violation of a trafic regulation, the person need not ap
SecTioN 5. 195.28 (2) of the statutes is amended to pearin court at the time fixed in the citation, and the per
read: sonwill be deemed to have tendered a plea of no contest
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andsubmitted to a forfeiture and a penalty assessment, ifthe record of convictiorbased upon the original judg
requiredby s. 165.87a jail assessment, if required by s. ment. If the ofense involved is a nonmoving tfiaf
302.46(1), a railroad crossing improvement assessment,violation and the defendaig subject to s. 345.28 (5) (c),

if required by s. 346.495 or 346.65 (4nd a crimdéabo a default judgment may be entered and opened as pro
ratoriesand drug law enforcement assessmentg-if videdin s. 345.28 (5) (c).

quiredby s. 165.755, plus any applicable fpesscribed SecTioN 8rg. 345.37 (2) of the statutes, aseated

in ch. 814, not to exceed the amount ofdaposit that the by 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:

courtmay accept as provided in s. 345.37; and 345.37(2) If the defendant has made a deposit under
SecTioN 8rb. 345.26 (2) (b) of thestatutes, as af  s.345.26, the citation may serve tag initial pleading

fectedby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read: andthedefendant shall be deemed to have tendered a plea

345.26(2) (b) In addition to the amount in p&a), of no contest and submitted to a forfeiture ampe@alty
thedeposit shall include court costs, including any appli assessmenif,required by s. 165.87,jail assessment, if
cablefees prescribed in ch. 81dny applicable penalty  requiredby s. 302.46 (1), a railroad crossing improve
assessmendgny applicable jail assessment, any applica mentassessment, iequired by s. 346.495 or 346.65 (4r),
ble railroad crossing improvement assessnaatt any anda crime laboratories and drug law enforcensnt
applicablecrime laboratories and drug law enforcement sessmentf required by s. 165.755, plus costs, including
assessment. anyapplicable fees prescrib@uch. 814, not exceeding

SectioN 8rd. 345.36 (2) (b) of thestatutes, as af  theamount of the deposit. The court may either accept
fectedby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read: theplea of no contest and enter judgment accordigly

345.36(2) (b) Deem the nonappearance a plea of no reject the plea and issue a summons under ch. 968. If the
contestand enter judgment accordingllf the defendant  defendanfails to appear in response to the summons, the
hasposted bond for appearance at that date, thermayrt  courtshall issue a warrant under ch. 988the court ac
alsoorder the bond forfeited. The court shall promptly ceptsthe plea of naontest, the defendant may move
mail a copy of the judgment to the defendant. Thejudg within 6 months after the date set the appearance to
mentshall allow not lesthan 20 days from the date there withdrawthe plea of no contest, open the judgment and
of for payment of any forfeiture, penalty assessment, jail entera plea of not guilty upon a showihgthe satisfac
assessmentailroadcrossing improvement assessment, tion of the court that the failure to appear was due te mis
crimelaboratories and drugw enforcement assessment take,inadvertencesurprise or excusable neglect. If on
andcosts imposed. If the defendant moves to open thereopeningthe defendant is found not guiltghe court
judgment within 20 days after the date set for trial, and shallimmediately notify the department to delete i&ze
showsto the satisfaction of the court that the failure to ap cordof conviction basedn the original proceeding and

pearwas due to mistake, inadvertence, surprigxous shallorder the defendastdeposit returned.
ableneglect, the court shall open the judgmesit)state SecTioN 8rh. 345.37 (5) of the statuteasaffected
thenot guilty plea and set a new trial date. The court may by 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
imposecosts under s. 814.0The court shall immediate 345.37(5) Within 5 working days after forfeiture of
ly notify the department to delete the recordafiviction depositor entry of default judgment, thefiofal receiwv
basedupon the original judgment. ing the forfeiture, th@enalty assessment, if required by

Section 8rf. 345.37 (1) (b)of the statutes, as-af  s.165.87, the jail assessment, if requireb$02.46 (1),
fectedby 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: the railroad crossing improvement assessmentgf

345.37(1) (b) Deem the nonappearance a plea of no quiredby s. 346.495 or 346.65 (48nd the crime labora
contestand enter judgment accordingllf the defendant  toriesand drugaw enforcement assessment, if required
hasposted bond for appearance at that date, themmayrt by s. 165.755, shall forwartd the department a certifica
alsoorder the bond forfeited. The court shall promptly tion of the entry of default judgment or a judgmenfoof
mail a copy or notice of themdgmentto the defendant.  feiture.
Thejudgment shall allow not less than 20 days from the SecTIoN 8rj. 345.47 (1) (intro.) of thetatutes, as af
datethereof for payment of any forfeiture, penalty as fectedby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
sessmentrailroad crossing improvement assessment,  345.47(1) (intro.) If the defendant is found guiltthe
crimelaboratories and drugw enforcement assessment court may enter judgment against the defendant for a
andcosts imposed. If the defendant moves to open themonetaryamount not to exceed the maximéorfeiture,
judgmentwithin 6 months after theourt appearance date penaltyassessment, if required by s. 165188, jail as
fixed in the citation, and shows to the satisfaction of the sessmenif required by s. 302.46 (1), the railroaihss
courtthatthe failure to appear was due to mistake,4nad ingimprovement assessmentréfjuired by s. 346.495 or
vertencesurprise or excusable neglect, the court shall 346.65(4r), and the crime laboratories and drug law en
openthe judgment, accept a not guilty plea and set a trial forcementassessment, if required lsy 165.755, pro
date. The court maympose costs under s. 814.07. The videdfor the violation and for costs under s. 345.53 and,
courtshall immediately notify the department to delete in addition, may suspend or revoke his or her operating
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privilegeunder s. 343.30. If the judgmentist paid, the mentfor anaction brought by a municipality located in

courtshall order: morethan one counfyany commitment to a county insti
SectioN 8rk. 345.47 (1) (b) of thestatutes, as af  tutionshall be to the county iwhich the action was tried.
fectedby 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: SecTioN 8rt. 345.49 (1) of the statutes, afeatedby

345.47(1) (b) Inlieu of imprisonment and in addition 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:
to any other suspension or revocation, that the defen 345.49(1) Any person imprisonednder s. 345.47
dant’'soperating privilege be suspended for 30 days or for nonpaymenbof a forfeiture, a penalty assessment, if
until the person paythe forfeiture, the penalty assess requiredby s. 165.87a jail assessment, if required by s.
ment,if required by s. 165.87, the jail assessment-if re 302.46(1), a railroad crossing improvement assessment,
quiredby s. 302.46 (1), the railroad crossing improve if required by s. 346.495 or 346.65 (4ma crime labora
mentassessment, liequired by s. 346.495 or 346.65 (4r), toriesand drugaw enforcement assessment, if required
andthe crime laboratories and drlayv enforcement as by s. 165.755, mayn request, be allowed work under
sessmentf required by s. 165.755, but not to excé&ed s.303.08. If the person does work, earnings shall be ap
years. Suspension unddhis paragraph shall notfa€t plied on the unpaid forfeiture, penalty assessmengsail
the power of the court to suspend @mvoke under s.  sessmentailroad crossing improvement assessnoent
343.300r the power of theecretary to suspend or revoke crimelaboratories and drugw enforcement assessment
the operating privilege. after payment of personal board and expenses and sup

SecTioN 8rm. 345.47 (1) (c) of the statutes, afs port of personal dependents to the extent directed by the
fectedby 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: court.

345.47(1) (c) If a court or judge suspends@rerat SecTioN 8rw. 345.49 (2) of the statutes, a$eated
ing privilege under this section, the court or judge shall by 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
immediatelytake possession of the suspendeéense 345.49(2) Any person who is subject to imprison

andshall forwardit to the department together with the mentunder s. 345.47 for nonpayment of a forfeiture; pen
notice of suspension, whickhall clearly state that the alty assessment, jail assessment, railroad crossing im
suspensionvas for failure to pay a forfeiture, a penalty provementssessmeiatr crime laboratories and drug law
assessmenif,required by s. 165.87,jail assessment, if  enforcemenassessment may be placed on probation to
requiredby s. 302.46 (1), a railroad crossing improve someperson satisfactory to the court for not more than 90
mentassessment, iéquired by s. 346.495 or 346.65 (4r), daysor until the forfeiture, penaltgssessment, jail as
anda crime laboratories and drug law enforcensnt  sessmentailroad crossing improvement assessnoent
sessmentf required by s165.755, imposed by the court.  crimelaboratories and drugw enforcement assessment
Thenotice of suspension and the susperiedse, if it is paid if that is done before expiration of the 90—day- peri
is available, shall be forwarded to the department within od. The paymenbf the forfeiture, penalty assessment,
48 hours after the order sluspension. If the forfeiture, jail assessment, railroad crossing improvement assess
penalty assessment, jail assessment, railroasssing mentor crime laboratories and drug law enforcement as
improvementassessmenand crime laboratories and sessmentluring that period shall be a condition of the
druglaw enforcement assessmang paid during a peri probation. If the forfeiture, penalty assessment, jail as
od of suspension, the court judge shall immediately  sessment, railroad crossing improvement assessment
notify the department. Upon receipt of the notice and crimelaboratories and drugw enforcement assessment
paymentof thereinstatement fee under s. 343.21 (1) (j), is not paid or the court deems that the interests of justice
thedepartment shall return the surrendered license. require,probation may be terminated and the defendant
SecTioN 8rp. 345.47 (2) of the statuteasaffected imprisonedas provided in sub. (1) or s. 345.47.
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: SecTioN 8ry. 345.61 (2) (c) of thestatutes, as af
345.47(2) The payment ainy judgment may be sus  fectedby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
pendedor deferred for not more than 60 days in the dis 345.61(2) (c) “Guaranteed arrest bond certificate” as
cretionof the court. In cases where a deposit has beenusedin this section means any printed card or other ¢ertif
made,any forfeitures, penaltgssessments, jail assess icateissued by an automobile club, association or insur
ments, railroad crossing improvement assessments, ancecompany to any of its members or insureds, which
crime laboratoriesand drug law enforcement assess cardor certificate is signed by the member or insureds
mentsand costs shall be taken out of the deposit and theandcontains a printed statement that the automobile club,

balancejf any, returned to the defendant. associatioror insurance company and a surety company
SecTion 8rr. 345.47 (3) of the statutes, a$eated or an insurance company authorized to transact beth au
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: tomobileliability insurance and surety business, guaran

345.47(3) When a defendant is imprisoned for non teethe appearance of the persons whose signatdre ap
paymentof a forfeiture, a penalty assessment, a jail as pearson thecard or certificate and that they will in the
sessment railroad crossing improvement assessment — eventof failure of the person to appear in court at the time
a crime laboratories and drugw enforcement assess  of trial, pay any fine or forfeiture imposed on {erson,
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includingthe penalty assessment required by s. 165.87,

_5_

346.62(2m) No person may recklessly endanger the

thejail assessment required by s. 302.46 (1), the railroadsafetyof any person by driving a vehicle on or across a

crossindmprovement assessment required (846.495
or 346.65 (4rpndthe crime laboratories and drug law en

railroadcrossing in violation of s. 346.44 (1) or through,
around or under any crossing gate or barrier at a railroad

forcementassessment required by s. 165.755, in an crossingn violation of s. 346.44 (2).

amountnot exceeding $200, or $1,000 as provided in sub.

1) ().

SecTioN 9. 346.49 (2) (a) of the statutes is rerum
bered346.49 (2) and amended to read:

346.49(2) Unless-otherwise provided-in-pén).any
Any person violatings. -346.44,346.45, 346.455 or
346.48may be required to forfeit not less than $30 nor
morethan $300.

SecTioN 10. 346.49(2) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered346.49 (2m) (b).

SecTioN 11. 346.49 (2m) (a) of the statutes is created
to read:

346.49(2m) (a) Unless otherwise provided in par
(b), any person violating. 346.44 may be required to-for
feit not more than $1,000.

SecTioN 12. 346.495 of the statutes is created to read:

346.495 Railroad crossing improvement assess
ment. (1) If a court imposes a forfeiture under s. 346.49
(2m) (a) for a violatiorof s. 346.44, the court shall also

SecTioN 15. 346.65 (4m) of the statutes is created
read:

346.65(4m) Except agprovided in sub. (5m), any
persorviolating s. 346.62 (2nmghall forfeit not less than
$300nor more than $1,000.

SecTioN 16. 346.65 (4r) othe statutes is created to
read:

346.65(4r) (a) If a court imposes a forfeiture under
sub.(4m) for a violation of s. 346.62 (2nthe court shall
alsoimpose a railroad crossing improvemassessment
equalto 50% of the amount of the forfeiture.

(b) If a forfeiture is suspended in whole or in part, the
railroad crossing improvement assessment shall be re
ducedin proportion to the suspension.

(c) If any deposit is made for arfefise to whichhis
subsectiorapplies, theperson making the deposit shall
alsodeposit a stiitient amount to include the railroad
crossingmprovement assessmeimider this subsection.

If the deposit is forfeited, the amount of the railroad

impose a railroad crossing improvement assessment crossingmprovement assessment shall be transmitted to

equalto 50% of the amount of the forfeiture.
(2) If a forfeiture is suspended in whole or in part, the

the state treasurer under péd). If thedeposit is re
turned,the amount of the railroad crossing improvement

railroad crossing improvement assessment shall be re assessmershall also be returned.

ducedin proportion to the suspension.
(3) If any deposit is made for arfefise to which this

(d) The clerk of the circuit court shall collect and
transmitto the countyreasurer the railroad crossing-im

sectionapplies, the person making the deposit shall also provementassessment as required under s. 59.40n(R)

deposita suficient amount to include the railroad cress
ing improvement assessment untlés section. If the
depositis forfeited, the amount of the railroad crossing
improvementassessment shall be transmiti@the state
treasureunder sub. (4). If the deposit is returned, the

amountof the railroad crossing improvement assessment

shallalso be returned.

(4) The clerk of the circuit court shall collect and
transmitto the countytreasurer the railroad crossing-im
provemenissessment as required under s. 59.40nR)

The county treasurer shall then pay the state treasurer as
providedin s. 59.25 (3) (f) 2. The state treasurer shall de
posit all amounts received under this paragraph in the
transportatiofund to be appropriated under20.395 (2)
(9))-

SecTioN 17. 346.65 (5m) of the statutesasmended
to read:

346.65(5m) If an operator of a vehicle violates s.
346.62(2) to (4) where persons engaged in worlain
highway maintenance oconstruction area are at risk

The county treasurer shall then pay the state treasurer agrom traffic, any applicable minimum and maximuor-

providedin s. 59.25 (3) (f) 2. The state treasurer shall de

feiture or fine specified in sub. (1), (3). (4or)(5)for the

posit all amounts received under this subsection in the violation shall be doubled.

transportatioriund to be appropriated under20.395 (2)
(9))-

SecTioN 13. 346.62 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

346.62(1) (d) “Vehicle” has the meanirdgsignated
in s. 939.22 (44)except that for purposes of sub. (2m)
“vehicle” has the meaning given in s. 340.01 (74)

SecTioN 14. 346.62 (2m) of the statutes is credied
read:

SecTioN 22.Initial applicability .

(1) This act first applies to felnses committed on the
effectivedate of this subsection, but does not precthde
countingof other convictions as prior convictions for
purposef sentencing a person, suspending or revoking
a persons operating privilege, disqualifying a person
from operating a commercial motor vehicle or determin
ing eligibility for authorization to operate certain-ve
hicles.




